### RESOLUTION NO. 2018-409

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AWARD TO A STATE CONTRACT VENDOR, RIGGINS OIL, CO., VINELAND, NJ, FOR THE PURCHASE OF ULTRA LOW SULFUR DIESEL FOR WEST CT FUEL STORAGE, IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$271,000.00.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program for any State contracts entered into on behalf of the State by the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of the Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland intends to enter into a contract with a State Contract Vendor for the purchase of Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel for West CT Fuel Storage through this resolution and properly executed contracts, which shall be subject to all the conditions applicable to the current State contracts;

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that a contract be awarded to Riggins Oil, Co., Vineland, NJ, (A82763) based upon the proposal received, in an amount not to exceed \$271,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds for said contract to be awarded herein have been certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has certified that this meets the statute and regulations governing the award of said contracts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, as follows:

- 1. THAT this contract for Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel for West CT Fuel Storage, is awarded pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program.
- 2. THAT the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized to issue a contract to Riggins Oil, Co., Vineland, NJ, based upon the proposal received, for the purchase of Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel for West CT Fuel Storage, in an amount not to exceed \$271,000.00.

· · · · ·	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	

Adopted:

## REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION FOR COOPERATIVE CONTRACT AWARDS UNDER 40A:11-12, N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29 & LFN 2012-10 (REQUIRED FOR PURCHASES OVER \$17,500.00)

10 - 2 - 18 (DATE)

	• • •
1.	Goods or Services (detailed description): Purchase of ultra Low Sulfur Diese
	For West CT Fuel Storage
2.	Amount to be Awarded: \$ 271,000.00
	Encumber Total Award Encumber by Supplemental Release
3.	Budgeted: By Ordinance No Or Grant: Title & Year
4.	**Account Number to be Charged: <u>602-0-00-000-2-1510500</u>
5.	Contract Period (if applicable):
6.	Date to be Awarded: Oct 23, 2018
7.	Recommended Vendor and Address: Riggins Oil Co 3938 S. Main Rd Vineland, NJ 08360
8.	Justification for Vendor Recommendation:(attach add'l information for Council review)
	Type of Contract: State National Regional County  Vendor's Cooperative Contract # A 8 2 7 6 3
9.	Evaluation Performed by: Miguel Mercale on behalf of Generation
10.	Approved by: My a M
11.	Attachments:  Awarding Proposal  Other:
•	Send copies to: Purchasing Department  Business Administration

\*\*If more than one account #, provide break down



# State of New Jersey

PHILIP D. MURPHY Governor

**DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY** PROCUREMENT BUREAU 33 WEST STATE STREET P. O. Box 230

ELIZABETH MAHER MUOIO State Treasurer

SHEILA Y. OLIVER Lt. Governor

TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0230 https://www.njstart.gov

MAURICE A. GRIFFIN Acting Director

### Change Order #13 Master Blanket Purchase Orders (Blanket P.O.s) for T1845 Bid SOLICITATION # 13-X-22463 Blanket P.O. #s: Various

TO:	All State Using Agencies, Cooperative Purchasing Participants, and Vendors {Contractors}
FROM:	Commodities Unit
DATE	August 29, 2018
SUBJECT:	BLANKET P.O. EXTENSION
Revised Blanket P.O. {Contract} Period:	September 1, 2018 to May 31, 2019
6th Blanket P.O. {Contract} Period:	March 1, 2018 to August 31, 2018
5th Blanket P.O. {Contract} Period:	November 1, 2017 To February 28, 2018
4th Blanket P.O. {Contract} Period:	November 1, 2016 To October 31, 2017
3rd Blanket P.O. {Contract} Period:	November 1, 2015 To October 31, 2016
2nd Blanket P.O. {Contract} Period:	November 1, 2014 To October 31, 2015
1st Blanket P.O. {Contract} Period:	November 1, 2013 To October 31, 2014
Original Blanket P.O. {Contract} Term:	November 1, 2012 To October 31, 2013

Please be advised that the following Blanket P.O.s for Ultra Sulfur Diesel and Bio-diesel Fuel have been extended for nine months.

Blanket P.O. Numbers	Company Names
A82763	Riggins Inc.
A82764	Pedroni Fuel Company
A82765	Taylor Oil Co. Inc.
A82766	Major Petroleum Industries
A82767	Majestic Petroleum Industries
A82768	National Terminal Inc.
A82769	Rachles Michele's Oil Co. Inc.
A82770	Allied Oil LLC,

These Blanket P.O.s are available for viewing under Notice of Award T1845 on the Purchase Bureaus' website at http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/purchase/noa/contracts/t1845 13-x-22463.shtml and in NJSTART at: www.njstart.gov.

All terms, conditions and pricing shall remain the same.

Governor Phil Mu	rphy • Lt.Governo	r Sheila Oliver
Search	All of N1	

NJ Home | Services A to Z | Departments/Agencies | FAQs

- Division of Purchase and Property

### Notice of Award Term Contract(s)

### T-1845 ULTRA LOW SULFUR DIESEL AND BIODIESEL FUEL

Vendor Information	
By Vendor	
By Item	
RFP Documents	
Email to DOREICA HOLT	

# Downloadable NOA Documents (Please utilize scroll bar on right side of box if necessary to view all documents)

### Download All Documents

- State Contract Manager Adobe PDF (8 kb)
- Method of Operation Adobe PDF (64 kb)
- Method of Operation Adobe PDF (64 kb)
- Amendment #1 Price Adjustment Adobe PDF (36 kb)
- Amendment #2 Price Adjustment Adobe PDF (19 kb)
- Amendment #3 Price Adjustment Adobe PDF (121 kb)
- Amendment #4 Contract Extension #1 to 10/31/2014 Adobe PDF (19 kb)
- Amendment #5 Price Adjustment Adobe PDF (18 kb)
- Amendment #6 Contract Extension #2 to 10/31/2015 Adobe PDF (19 kb)
- Amendment #7 Vendor Information Change Adobe PDF (89 k
- Amendment #8 Contract Extension #3 to 10/31/2016 Adobe PDF (140 kb)
- Amendment #9 Contract Extension #4 to 10/31/2017 Adobe PDF (153 kb)
- Amendment #10 Contract Assignment Adobe PDF (141 kb)
- Amendment #11 Contract Extension #5 to 2/28/2018 Adobe

The **Download All Documents** hyperlink will place compressed files on your computer. Files may be unzipped and viewed using WinZip. The evaluation version is available for free. <u>Click here</u> to learn more about WinZip or to download the latest version from the WinZip web site.

Forms in this section are stored in Adobe Acrobat (PDF) format. PDF formatted documents appear the same as the original printed forms. To view and print these forms, you must have a PDF viewer which is available free from Adobe. Click here to learn more about Adobe Acrobat or to download the latest version of the Adobe Acrobat viewer from the Adobe Web site.

### NOAs By Number

### **NOAs By Title**

#### Search NOAs

Index #:	T-1845
Contract #:	VARIOUS
Contract Period:	FROM: 11/01/12 TO: 05/31/19
Applicable To:	ALL STATE AGENCIES
Cooperative Purchasing:	POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS*
Vendor Name & Address:	SEE VENDOR INFORMATION SECTION
For Procurement Bureau Use:	
Solicitation #:	22463
Bid Open Date:	08/30/12